

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.4091 OF 2025

Kumar Gulabrao Ghadage

.. Petitioner

Vs.

State of Maharashtra,

Through Home Department and Ors.

.. Respondents

Mr. Veerdhaval Kakade, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mrs. M.M. Deshmukh, I/c. Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Sumit Kate with Mr. H.S. Shinde (through V.C.), Advocates for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 24TH SEPTEMBER 2025.

[THROUGH HYBRID HEARING]

P.C. :

Mr. Veerdhaval Kakade, the learned counsel for the petitioner submits that identical issue has been raised in Writ Petition No.4525 of 2025 by a co-delinquent Police Officer.

2. Let this Writ Petition be heard along with Writ Petition No.4525 of 2025 on 1st October 2025.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]