

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 4091 OF 2025**

Kumar Gulabrao Ghadage ... Petitioner

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4525 OF 2025

Suhas Prakash Bawache & Anr. ... Petitioners

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Veerdhaval Kakade for Petitioners.

Mr. Ashish I. Satpute, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.

Mr. Utkarsh R. Pondkule i/b Ms. Sonali R.Chavan for Respondent No.3 in WP No. 4525/2025.

Ms. Vidhya Savant, API, Bibvewadi Police Station, present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**

DATE : 24th November 2025

P.C. :

1) Learned APP submitted that, as the Order passed by the quasi-judicious Authority is under challenge, the Petitions pertain to the learned single Judge, taking up Petitions under Article 227 of the Constitution of India.

1.1) Registry is directed to verify the roster and place the Petitions

before appropriate Bench.

2) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue two weeks from today.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)